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TINDINGS:
The Third Division oI the Adjustment Board, upon Ihg whols

ragord and all the evidence, firnds that:

in thls
meanin b i .ap z roved June 21,

Parties to said dispute waived right of appearance at Legaring

On October 1, 1590 Carrier charged Claimant, a Class 2 Machin
Operator, with wviolation of Safety Rule 3302 stcemmin frem &
September 24, 1990 c¢ollision becween Claimant’ s allast raguialior
and a tamper at MP 315.5 near Latrobe, Pennsylvania.

On October 2, 1%%0, and without participation by toe
Organization, Claimant signed a walver concerning the proposed

-

discipline which waiver stated that “I waive any right I may have
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Claimant then accsptad & five day suspensi According Lo 3
statementc from Froduction Engineesr MclCu . giwvan tne
right o union representation zefore excep:;ng he tsrm o2
g waiwver Howsver, g waived zaTtlon and
zignizdl the walver gf niis own frss
2ol 27, Sscticon 2 staitss
"Secrion 2. Alternatlve O NEARrings
(a) An smployvae may be disciplined by reprimand or
suspsnsicon wicthous & ksaring when tho involwad smolovee,
hig unicn representacive and the suthorized cIfflicial oI
~he Company agres, in writin tc che responsibilicy oI
“he employse and Tie disc ; ke imposed
imposad in accordance  with
caxr Seccion is Zinal wich no right oZ
app
Thercfore, Clalmant "clun:arily waived a Hearing and accaptad
-he ¢iscipline. Notwithscanding cthe voluntary nature of Claimant's
acticns, nevercheless, the Carrier violated the plain language ci
Zule 27, Saction 2Z{(z} In arder for such wailvers to be lagitimats,
The parties agreed Lhat “the involved employee, his unign
rzpresentative and the au:ho ized official of the Company"' must
zgree to the walver [emphasis added]. Here the Crganizailcn was
not given an copoxtumity to agres to tha waiver. Therefcrs, ohea
Rule was violazed

Aside from the fact that the language of Rule 27, Seczion 2
ig clear requi:;ng the empinoyee, the Ca rrier and the Organizaticn
o agree to a walver, along wich the fact that this Beoard rhas =o
author:ty to CRaTd that language, we note that the function of the
union representative in cases of zsmployees waiving nearings and
accernting discipline is nor merely a pro torma one. Aside from
plaving a role in advising the affected employee con wcerning ok

conseguences qQr adv;sam*ll_v of acceat_ug proposed discipline, tz
union representative alsc serves the interests of other employees
ny polising rhe Agreement to assure that other employees’
contractual rights are not affected by any such waiver. The

-

emplovee 1is ocv1ously free to decline union representation azn
negotiate his own settlemenc. But, the bottom line here is that

the parties agreed as a matter of contract that the Orqah*: cicn

must also agres to any waiver of hearing. That was not done 1z
this case. Rule 27, Section 2 was violated.

&

The real issue nere ia rhe remedv. The Organizaticon seeks
compensation for Claimant not only for the time Claimant did znod
wOrk as a result of accepting the discipline, but also for overt e
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The Carrier’s argument chat an =arlier claim was Cil=d and
withdrawn over the disciplinary aspects of i cars this
matter is not persuasive. This clailm, timely addresses the
Organizazion’ s institutional concerns concerning the iar’ s
caking the waiver without the Crganization' s agreement. the
mactars cerzainly cverlap, we view the claims as suf Tiy

distincrc.

We nave also considered the Carrisr’s cited autherity for the
croposition that emplovee waivers are well-acceptad bars to further
processing of claims. The cited Awards, however (see e.g¢., Third
Division Award 21183; Second Division Award 12173; First Divisicn
Award 24252) do not address the narvow issue in this case in light
of the specific language of Rule 27, Section 2(a}’ s rzguirement
that the Organization also agree LO any employee waiver Laken under
rhat section. Thoss Awards are therefore distinguishable from the

747 27

-

instant master, particularly because of the language of Ru.
Section 2(aj.
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